Ito: −50%
ICaL: −70%
IKur: −50%
IK1: −70%
Courtemanche [244]
gSK: −50%

G) IKACh as in
V oigt [263]

IKs: +300% and IV re-
lationship leftward shift
(−40 mV).
gKur: +300%.
ICaL: increased fraction
of available channels
(+50%), channel avail-
ability shifted leftward
(−3 mV).
SERCA forward mode
kmf: −50%.
RyR Sensitivity to Ca2+:
+200%.
TnI: decreased (kd
+50%).
INaK affinity for [Na+]i:
+25%.
Grandi [38]

ISK as in
Peñaranda
[262]

INa: −10% peak density.
INaL: added.
IKs: +200%.
IKur: −45%.
IK1: +100%.
Ito: −45%.
ICaL: −50%.
INaCa: +40% in cAF.
SERCA: reduced maxi-
mal pump rate.
RyR: sensitivity for lumi-
nal Ca +200%.
sarcoplasmic reticulum
Ca2+ leak: +25%.
Grandi [38]
gSK: −50%

S) IKACh as in
V oigt [263]

Ito: −48.6%
ICaL: +160.6%
IKs: +65.7%
González [259]

ISK as in
Skibsbye [121]

gNa: −18%
gCaL: −55%
gto: −62%
gKur: −38%
gKs: +145%
gK1: +68%
gNaCa: +50%
PLB: +18%
SLN: −40%
Cell length: +10%
SERCA expression:
−18%
RyR: +100%
gSK: −50%
Skibsbye [121]

2.6. Stimulation protocols and numerical simulations 61

Table 2.2: Longitudinal conductivity (LCV) and transverse-to-longitudinal conductivity ratio
(T/LCR) values for the different atrial regions.

Region LCV
(S/cm)

T/LCR

RA 0.0030 0.35
CT 0.0085 0.15
PV 0.0017 0.50
BBPMS 0.0075 0.15
IST 0.0015 1.00
SAN 0.0008 1.00
FO 0.0000 1.00
CS 0.0060 0.5
LA 0.0030 0.25
LFO 0.0075 0.15

62 chapter 2. general methods

Chapter 3

Characterization of ANS modulation of

atrial fibrillatory rate

3.1 Motivation

As described in section 1.3.3, ANS activity is closely related to the genesis and mainte-

nance of atrial arrhythmias, including AF [292]. While sympathetic activation mainly acts

as a trigger by facilitating the generation of ectopic beats, vagal hyperactivity facilitates

the formation of reentries by shortening the WL, defined as the distance traveled by the

depolarization wave during the ERP [169] and estimated as the product of CV and ERP.

During AF, the P-waves of the ECG, representative of atrial activation, are replaced with